The Portfolio Manager’s policies for managing these risks are summarised below and have been applied
throughout the year.

(a) Foreign currency risk

A substantial portion of the financial assets of the Company are denominated in US Dollars with the
result that the Statement of Financial Position and Income Statement can be significantly affected by
currency movements.

The Company normally takes account of this risk when making investment decisions although it could
hedge against foreign currency movements affecting the value of the investment portfolio where
adverse movements are anticipated.

for the year ended 30 June 2024 89

Job No: 52458 Proof Event: 30 Black Line Level: 5 Park Communications Ltd Alpine Way London E6 6LA

Customer: Brown Advisory Project Title: Annual Report 2024 T: 0207 055 6500 F: 020 7055 6600

Strategic Report Governance Report Financial Statements Company Information

12. Financial instruments (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The principal currency to which the Company was exposed during the year was the US Dollar as all
investments are quoted in that currency. The exchange rates applying against sterling at 30 June and
the average rates during the year ended 30 June were as follows:

2024 2023

At
30 June

Average
for the year

At
30 June

Average
for the year

US Dollar  1.2641  1.2594 1.2714 1.2041

 1.2641  1.2594 1.2714 1.2041

The following tables illustrate the sensitivity of the profit after tax for the year and net assets to
exchange rates for sterling against the US Dollar. It assumes the following changes in exchange rates:

£/US Dollar +/– 5% (2023: +/– 10%)

These percentages have been determined based on market volatility in exchange rates over the
previous twelve months. The sensitivity analysis is based on the company’s foreign currency financial
instruments held at the date of each Statement of Financial Position.

If sterling had weakened by 5% (2023: 10%) against the currencies this would have had the following
effect on revenue, capital, total return and, accordingly, net assets:

 2024  2023

 Impact on
revenue

 return
£’000

 Impact on
capital
return
£’000

Total

£’000

 Impact on
revenue

 return
£’000

 Impact on
capital
return
£’000

Total

£’000

US Dollar  (58)  8,296  8,238 (111) 15,913 15,802

 (58)  8,296  8,238 (111) 15,913 15,802

If sterling had strengthened by 5% (2023: 10%) against the currencies below this would have had the
following effect:

 2024  2023

 Impact on
revenue

 return
£’000

 Impact on
capital
return
£’000

Total

£’000

 Impact on
revenue

 return
£’000

 Impact on
capital
return
£’000

Total

£’000

US Dollar  58  (8,296)  (8,238) 111 (15,913) (15,802 )

 58  (8,296)  (8,238) 111 (15,913) (15,802)

(b) Market price risk

By the very nature of its activities, the Company’s investments are exposed to market price
fluctuations.

The board reviews and agrees policies for managing this risk. The investment adviser assesses the
exposure to market price risk when making each investment decision, and monitors the overall level of
market price risk on the whole of the investment portfolio on an ongoing basis. Further information on
the investment portfolio and investment policy is set out in the Portfolio Manager’s Review on page 4.

Other price risk sensitivity

The following illustrates the sensitivity of the profit after taxation for the year and the total equity to